ORIGINAL
2010 DF_C‘T ; MPH 7Ll Appﬂﬁip@szw

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

ResoLuTioNNo. ¢ 9 122 C.M.S.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS UNDER THE
WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT (WIA) FOR ADULT AND
DISLOCATED WORKER TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
WITH THE FOLLOWING ONE-STOP AFFILIATES: THE UNITY
COUNCIL IN THE AMOUNT OF $315,000; THE ENGLISH CENTER IN
THE AMOUNT OF $230,000; AND LAO FAMILY COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF $205,000

WHEREAS, the Workforce Investment Act (“WIA”) Title I funding granted to workforce
investment areas such as the City of Oakland must be contracted out for the purpose of providing
comprehensive education, training, employment and support services for unemployed adults and
youth; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland’s total allotment of WIA Title 1 funds for the purpose of
providing comprehensive employment service to Oakland youth, adults, and dislocated workers for
the 2010-2011 fiscal year is $6,050,607; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Oakland Workforce [nvestment Board have approved a workforce

development budget for fiscal year 2010-2011 to provide comprehensive youth, adult and dislocated
worker employment services; and

WHEREAS, on October 5, 2010, Resolution No. 83008 C.M.S., the Council approved the WIA
FY 2010-11 budget, contingent on staff returning to Council for approval of contracts for one-stop
affiliates and youth service providers; now, therefore, be it



RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator to negotiate and
enter into contracts with the one-stop affiliate services providers in the amounts set forth below for

the cighteen month period beginning January 1, 2011, and ending on June 30, 2012:

One-Stop Affiliates:

Funding
Recommendation Adult DW Total Clients Cost Per Client
Lao Family S 205,000.00 37 7 44 $ 4,659.09
English Center $ 230,000.00 34 12 46 $ 5,000.00
Unity Council I S 315,000.00 42 11 53 $ 5,943.40
Total: | $ 75000000 [ 113 30 [ 143 [s524476 |

and be it further

RESOLVED: That each contract for workforce development activities funded with FY 2010-2011
WIA Title I funds shall have written performance benchmarks consistent with W1A regulations, and
that the City shall expressly terminate the contract of a service provider that materially fails to meet
50 - 75% of contract performance benchmarks and reallocate such funds to other providers that

meet their benchmarks; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or his designee is hereby authorized to take whatever
action is necessary with respect to said funding and said contracts consistent with this Resolution

and its basic purpose.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, DEC 21200 ,440

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - ;ERNIGHAN. NADEL, QUAN, DE LA FUENTE, BROOKS, REID, KAPLAN, AND
. P —— '7

NOES — Q\run Ner — ,

ABSENT- -G

ABSTENTION-@’

of the City of Oakland, California

TONDA SIMMONS

ity Clerk and Clerk of the Council




