REVISED JULY 14, 2011

B Approved as to. nd Legality
7y
1y Py 5esy Q& [

Deputy City Attorney

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION No.~ 83 487 - cm.s.

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 83121 C.M.S. TO INCREASE
YOUTH TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT CONTRACTS TO FUND THE 2011
MAYOR’S SUMMER JOBS PROGRAM IN THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS:
$27,000 TO EAST BAY SPANISH SPEAKING CITIZENS’ FOUNDATION;
$30,000 TO LAO FAMILY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT INC.; $30,000 TO
PIVOTAL POINT YOUTH SERVICES INC.;; $27,000 TO YOUTH
EMPLOYMENT PARTNERSHIP INC.--IN SCHOOL; $27,000 TO YOUTH
EMPLOYMENT PARTNERSHIP INC.--OUT OF SCHOOL; $27,000 TO YOUTH
UPRISING; AND $30,000 TO SERVE YOUTH RESIDING IN WEST OAKLAND
BY A YOUTH SERVICE PROVIDER TO BE DETERMINED BY THE CITY
ADMINISTRATOR WITHOUT RETURNING TO COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Federal Government and State of California under the Workforce Investment Act
(WIA) disburse WIA Title 1 funds to eligible local workforce investment areas (LWIA) such as the City
of Oakland to contract out for the purpose of providing comprehensive education, training, employment
and support services for unemployed youth and adults; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland’s total allotment of WIA Title 1 funds for the purpose of providing
comprehensive employment services to Oakland youth, adults, and dislocated workers for the 2010-
2011 fiscal year is $6,050,607; and

WHEREAS, the Oakland Workforce Investment Board and Oakland City Council have approved a
workforce development budget for fiscal year 2010-2011 to provide comprehensive youth, adult and

dislocated worker employment services as adopted on October 5, 2010 through Resolution No. 83008
C.M.S.; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 83121 C.M.S. authorized contacts for youth training and employment
services with various service providers; and

WHEREAS, $200,000 of said funding currently allocated in the Oakland WIB FY 2010-2011 budget
(line #13) as “Youth One-Stop (Mayor’s Summer Jobs Program)” will be used to create 132 job slots
through the amendment of current WIA youth service providers’ contracts; and

WHEREAS, $30,000 of the MSJP funds will be allocated to an existing WIA youth service provider
with capacity to serve West Oakland youth to be determined by the City Administrator without returning
to Council; and



REVISED JULY 14, 2011

WHEREAS, the service providers will provide pre- employment workshops and a summer work
experience; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby amends Resolution No. 83121 C.M.S. to authorize increase
to the FY 2010-2011 WIA youth service provider contracts in the following amounts for the purpose of
providing summer training and employment opportunities to Oakland youth under the 2011 Mayor’s
Summer Jobs Program:

Fund: 2195 Org: 88549
WIA Youth Service Funding Youth Served
Provider Recommendation | Total =132
[Existing WIA youth service $30,000 20
provider with capacity to serve
West Oakland youth, to be
determined by the City
Administrator or his/her
designee without returning to
Council]
East Bay Spanish Speaking $27,000 18
Citizens’ Foundation
Lao Family Community $30,000 20
Development, Inc.
Pivotal Point Youth Services, $30,000 20
Inc.
Youth Employment $27,000 18
Partnership, Inc. — In School
Youth
Youth Employment $27,000 18
Partnership, Inc. — Out of
School Youth
Youth Uprising $27,000 18 B

and be it



REVISED JULY 14, 2011

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or his designee, is authorized, on behalf of the
City of Oakland to execute and submit all documents, and take whatever action is necessary with respect
to said funding and said contracts consistent with this Resolution and its basic purpose.

IN COUNCIL, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, JUL 1 9 20" , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF and PRESIDENT
REID ~ X

NOES - £ y
ABSENT - o— S/
ABSTENTION -~ |

Ao =1 umon, —
LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council

of the City of Qakland, California




